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FILE REF.: CASE # V 16-5150 High Summit I1I (Phases 3-6)
ISSUE:

White Bear Properties LLC, Applicant, Karl Sommers/Design Enginuity, Agents, Request the
following variances of the Sustainable Land Development Code: Section 7.17.4.3 to allow an
additional 7,040 Square Feet of 30% or greater slope disturbance on Calle Juanita and Cuesta
Brava to accommodate a cul-de-sac and widen roadbed; Section 7.8.1.4 to not require street
lighting; Section 7.15.3.3 to not require of 1 acre developed open space; Section 7.11.2, Table 7-
12, (Local road Standards) to allow a 33’ ROW for an 850’ length of Cuesta Brava and a grade of
11.6%; Section 7.11.15 to not require sidewalks; Section 7.17.9.2.1 to allow structures on
ridgetops, ridgelines or shoulders; Section 7.17.9.2.2 and 7.17.10.6 to modify the setback required
from the shoulder to 5> from where the profile of the upper slope changes from greater than 30%
to less than 30%; Section 7.17.10.1.3 to allow building areas at an elevation above 7400 feet that
are not closest to the nearest public or private roadway; Section 7.17.10.3.1 to exclude driveway
construction and emergency turnarounds from the disturbed area limitation; and Section 7.17.11.2
to not require a conditional use permit for lot development above 7,800 feet in elevation. The
property is located off Hyde Park Road within Section 16, Township 17 North, Range 10 East
(Commission District 4), SDA-3

Vicinity Map:

FSITE LOCATION
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SUMMARY:

The Applicant is the owner of the property as evidenced by warranty deed recorded in the records
of the Santa Fe County Clerk on January 15, 2016, as Instrument # 1704614, The Applicant is
represented by Karl Sommers and Oralynn Guerrerotiz, to pursue the request for the twelve
variances requested,

single tract (Tract “K”) consisting of 342.3 acres (MSRD). The project was to be completed in 9
phases which included lot line adjustments with the previously approved adjacent subdivisions,
The EZA approval also included the following variances of the Extraterritorial Zoning Ordinance:
To allow disturbance of slopes of 30% or greater for road, driveway, and building construction
and to allow more than 50% of structures to be on slopes of 20% to 30%.

On December 9, 2003, the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) granted Master Plan,
Preliminary and Final Development Plat and Development Plan approval for the High Summit 1]

in five (5) phases, and a single tract (Tract ”) consisting of 342.3 acres, One phase of the
development was to be constructed every three (3) years with full build-out over a 15 year period.
The BCC approval also included variances of the Extraterritorial Subdivision Regulations to allow
two cul-de-sacs with lengths greater than 1,000 feet and to allow the replacement of standard curb
and gutter with stone.

The first phase of High Summit M1, which consisted of 30 lots, was recorded in 2005, The roads
for Phase 1T were rough graded and the water, sewer, and dry utility mains, and service lines for
Phase II were installed to loop the system, this was a requirement of Phase 1.

The Applicant is now proposing to reduce the number of lots in phases 3-6 from 50 to 12 lots.
The 12 lots will each have 2 dwelling units for a tota] of 24 dwelling units. As part of this
reduction in the number of lots, the Applicant is proposing to eliminate the road connection from



Calle Torcido to South Summit Ridge. As part of the previous BCC approval, a variance was
granted to allow Calle Torcido as g cul-de-sac road exceeding 1,000 feet in length, The Applicant
will be providing a road connection from South Summit Ridge to South Summit Drive, via
Dancing Bear Trail which will be designed for two-way traffic. The Applicant is still proposing to
utilize the City Water System and Sewer System, and install fire hydrants for fire protection which
is consistent with their previously approved master plan,

The Applicant’s Agents state, “There is a desire to create a different product for the remainder of
the project site. Rather than 52 Jots with an average size of less than ] acre, the developer would
like to create 12 large lots with an average size of 2,75 acres. These Larger lots would be
permitted to have 2 dwelling units each, for a tota] of 24 dwellings.”

The Applicants Agents state, “The existing approval includes a Master Plan, Preliminary and Final
Plan and Plat for 52 residential lots, all which are still valid approvals. Our client has the option of
recording the Final Plat in the current configuration, which can be accomplished today without
any further approvals. While that might be the best short-term choice for our client, as it
maximizes the development potential of the property, the existing approval may not be the best
long-term development of this property. So before the existing approvals expire, our client has
sought to substantially reduce the proposed development of the property, and in doing so, has
invoked the newly adopted provisions of the SLDC.”

The Applicant’s Agents further state “Previous variance approvals allowed for 30% and greater
slope disturbance. An 850 foot portion of Questa Brava road was originally approved as a 15’
wide base course road for emergency access only. To improve emergency access circulation and
ensure the roadway is properly maintained and at the Fire Marshal’s request, we wish to widen the
road to 20 feet and add an asphalt surface. This results in approximately 3,289 square feet of
additional 30% and greater slope disturbance.”

The Applicants plan to eliminate much of a long 2,141 curvy Callejon Juanita Road. The
Applicants Agents state, “This roadway was originally planned to serve 15 lots, With the new
proposed plan only 5 lots will be platted in this area, and they can be easily and safely served by
two short roadways: One 50° long and the other 791° long. The longer road would end in a cul-de-
sac that would add additional 30%, and greater slope disturbance.”

Staff Response: The Applicants are requesting additional slope disturbance for a total of 33,454
quare feet, While homes will be reduced from 52 to 24 homes on the site, there is an increase of
3,289 square feet in slope disturbance.

The Applicant addressed the need for the variances as follows:

A. Variances Necessary to Minimize Impacts to Terrain and Environment

excess of 30%,
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L. To allow an additional slope disturbance on Buffalo Lane (previously known as Calle

Juanita) roadway to accommodate a Fire Marshal tee turnaround (SLDC §7.17.4.3).
-2. To not require a 1-acre developed open space area (SLDC § 7.15.3.3).

3. To allow a 33> ROW for an 850 length of Dancing Bear Trail (previously known as
Cuesta Brava) (SLDC Table 7-12 local road standard).

4. To allow a 38° ROW on local roads (SLDC Table 7-12 local road standard),

5. To allow road and driveway grades up to 11.6% (SLDC Table 7-12 cul-de-sac, local and
driveway standard).

6. To not require sidewalks (SLDC §7.11.15).

project will disturb less terrain, but per code it ig hecessary to install a Fire Marshal approved
turnaround at the end of the road. We have selected a site for this turnaround that is not visible to
existing public roads.

The required 1-acre park would require significant terrain disturbance, in an area where natural
public trails are abundant. Because dry utility lines and equipment are constructed outside of the
road right of way, we planned to limit road right of way to the minimum necessary to install the
road, curb and gutter and water and sewer lines and services, If we had larger road rights of way,
then the dry utilities would be constructed further from the roads and thus disturb more terrain,
The steeper road beds, had been previously approved by the County Fire Marshal, and allow us to
minimize the length of roads, more closely follow existing terrain, and disturb Jess steep slopes. If
we added sidewalks to the roadways, we would disturb more terrain, and given the steep nature of
the project, we would not be able to build ADA compliant sidewalks,

Staff Response: The Applicants would like an additional 3289 square feet of slope disturbance
for a total of 53,454 square feet. While the number of homes in phases 3-6 will be reduced from

regulations by which this subdivision was approved, roads and driveways were allowed to go up
to 11%. The request is for road and driveway grades up to 11.6%. A requirement for sidewalks
would result in additional disturbance, and if they cannot be constructed to ADA standards thig
would pose a safety issue.

B. Variances N ecessary to Permit Site Development

Without the following 3 variances, several of the existing approved building sites could not be
developed. The SLDC greatly expanded the areas that could not be developed in mountainous
terrain.  As proposed, several prime building sites which cannot be seen from public roadways
could not be developed. Requiring a conditional use permit (in essence a public hearing) to



the county. Also, please note that Staff is recommending deleting 7.17.11.2 (Conditional Use
Permit) requirement from the SLDC.

7. To allow structures on ridgetops, ridgelines or shoulder (SLDC §7.17.9.2.1 and 7.17 4.2)

To modify the setback from the shoulder to 5° from where the profile of the upper slope

changes from greater than 30% to less than 30%, (SLDC §8 7.17.9.2.2 and 7.17. 10.6).

9. To not require a conditional use permit for lot development above 7800 feet in elevation
(SLDC §§ 7.17.11.2).

@0

setback. Due to the terrain conditions, the required setbacks are nearly impossible to achieve, A
Conditional use permit is required for any proposed development at or above 7800 feet in
elevation per the SLDC § 7.17.11.2, which would require approval through the Hearing Officer
and Planning Commission as a separate Application process. Staff is proposing to eliminate thig
requirement as part of the 6 month changes to the SLDC, which are scheduled to be heard by the
County Commission in November/December.

C. Variances Requested to Alow Development in Difficult Terrain

Without the following 2 variances, the homes on the proposed lots would have to be built on
steeper terrain, and not in the flatter, logical building sites, or more roadways would have to be
constructed to access these locations, rather than thinner, less terrain disturbing driveways.

10. To allow building areas at an elevation above 7,400 feet that are not closest to the nearest
public or private roadway (SLDC §§ 7.17.10, 1.3)

1. To exclude driveway construction and emergency turnarounds from the disturbed area
limitation (SLDC §7.17.1 0.3.1)

Staff response: The SLDC requires for development at or above 7400 feet in elevation that the
buildable area be closest to the nearest pre-existing public or private roadway, unless the resulting
location of the buildable area would make the development in the areg visible from the nearest
major arterial road. The proposed buildable areas are not visible from any major arterials, Any
development on these lots will need to comply with all sections of the design standards and
include a visual impact analysis to mitigate visual impacts, Many locations in this area have
limited area to construct a residence without impacting the existing terrain.

D. Variances Requested to Allow Development of a 20° Wide Paved Road, where
previously a 15° Wide Base course Road was approved

The Existing Approval included a 15 wide gated, emergency access basecourse road along
Dancing Bear Trail (previously known as Cuesta Brava), In a meeting with the Fire Marshal

NBA-5



Victoria DeVargas, asked if the road could be paved to ensure that it was properly maintained and
she wanted 20’ wide pull outs to allow traffic passing, Upon review of the issue, it was decided
that for safety reason and optimal traffic circulation, this paved road should not be gated and
should be designed for 2-way traffic for its entire length, rather than just emergency traffic.
Widening the road will disturb more 30% slopes. This modification necessitates the following

variance,

12. To allow an additional slope disturbance on Dancing Bear Trail (previously known as
Cuesta Brava) roadway to widen the roadbed from 15 to 20’ (SLDC §7.17 4.3).

Staff Response: The prior approval allowed the Applicant to build Cuesta Brava to 15” in width
and be used for cmergency access only. The request for the variance for additional slope

of the Dale Ball Trail network. The addition of sidewalks would not be in keeping with the
existing character of the neighborhood, and would result in significantly more disturbance to steep
(>30%) slopes, and roadside sidewalks could not meet ADA requirements due to the steep nature
of the planned roadways,

13. To not require sidewalks (SLDC §7.11.15).
14. To not require street lighting (SLDC §7.8.1.6).

Staff Response: Due to the mountainous terrain and severity of the slopes, a sidewalk would not
meet ADA standards without additional disturbance of the terrain. Staff is proposing to eliminate

streetlights would go against the purpose of the lighting standards in the SLDC to protect the night
sky and prevent spillover, nuisance or hazardous effects of light and glare on adjacent lands

In addition, as part of the existing approval, the EZA approved variances to the 50%/50% ryle
(code section 7.17.10.1.1) and to allow disturbances of slopes in excess of 30% for road and
driveway construction (code section 7.17.10.4.1). Those variances still stand and are applicable to
the proposed development.

The Applicant addressed the variance review criteria set forth in SLDC section 14.9.7 as follows:
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1. Is the request contrary to the public interest?

changes to the Code that have taken place following grant of the existing approval, including its
52 lots, in 2005. The SLDC does not contain detailed standards for development in mountainous
areas, giving rise to the need for the variances in order to modify the existing approval to reduce

proposed 12 lots. If the Variances are denied, then the Applicant would have no other option than
to develop the 52 lots and longer roads in accord with the existing approval, The public interest
will be served by a result that has a quarter the number of lots, half the number of houses, less land
disturbance and less new road construction,

Staff Response: Originally the Applicants requested 47,879 square feet of disturbance of 30% and
greater. The proposed plans show a total of 50,165 square feet of 30 % or greater slope
disturbance. However, the Applicants would like an additional 3289 square feet of additional slope
disturbance for a total of 53,454 square feet. While homes will be cut in half from 52 to 24 homes
on the site, there is an increase of 3,289 square footage in slope disturbance This increase will be
visible from lower locations in the surrounding community.

2. Due to special conditions, will literal enforcement of the SLDC result in unnecessary
hardship to the Applicant?

Applicant’s Response. Yes. The objective of the Application is to reduce the number of lots from
52 to 12, the number of houses from 52 to 24, the amount of land disturbance and the length of
new roads. The Existing Approval was granted under the Extraterritorial Subdivision Regulations
(ESR) and roads serving Phase IiI and lots were developed under the ESR, substantially between
Hyde Park Road and the Phase I site. Build-out of Phase 1II in the proposed less intense
configuration under the ESR would not require issuance of any additional variances. The variances
are necessary because of the Code change that occurred since the original approval of the project.
The Code change and the partial build-out of High Summit constitute special conditions
warranting approval of the variance requests, which will achieve an end result that is better for
existing residents in the area, reducing impacts on public views and the environment, given the
reduction in amount of land disturbance compared to the approved project.

Staff Response: Although less homes located on the site will reduce visual impact, however
more disturbance of slope with roadway cuts and additional turnarounds and widths of the road
may increase the visual impact,
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3. Will the spirit of the SLDC be observed and substantjal justice be done?

Applicant’s Response. Yes. The Application requests variances that are necessary in order to
achieve the objective of reducing the number of approved lots by 75% and the number of homes
by half, while reducing the length of roads and amount of land disturbance. The variances would
not be necessary if the Application was processed under the ESR which applied to the Existing
Approval and included provisions addressing development in mountainous terrain.

One of the stated purposes of the SLDC is to “restrict development within land containing
environmental [and] ecological sensitivity.” (SLDC §1 .4.2.14) The Application proposes to reduce
the amount of land disturbance, length of roads, number of lots and number of houses compared to
the existing approval and requires issuance of the requested variances to achieve these objectives,
which are consistent with the intent and spirit of the SLDC. The existing setting is the approved
52-lot subdivision with longer roads and the proposed project will result in a reduction in extent of
environmental impacts compared to the Existing Approval.

Staff Response: The Applicant has a current approval for a 52 lot subdivision and can record the
Final Plat upon submission of a Financial Guarantee. The Applicants request for the variances in
order to modify the subdivision would result more distutbance of the terrain with roadway
disturbance and less visual impact on structures as the number of structures will be reduced from
52 dwellings to 24 dwellings.

As required by the SLDC, the Applicant’s agents presented the Application to the Technical
Advisory Committee (TAC) on May 19, 2016,

Notice requirements were met as per Chapter 4, Section 4.6.3., General Notice of Application
Requiring a Public Hearing, of the SLDC. In advance of a hearing on the Application, the
Applicant provided an affidavit of posting of notice of the hearing, confirming that public notice
posting regarding the Application was made for fifteen days on the property, beginning on
October 12, 2016. Additionally, notice of hearing was published in the legal notice section of the
Santa Fe New Mexican on October 12, 2016, as evidenced by a copy of that legal notice contained
in the record. Notice of the hearing was sent to owners of land within 500’ of the subject property
and a list of persons sent a mailing is contained in the record.

This Application for the variances was submitted on August 25, 2016.

RECOMMENDATION:
With the proposed 6 month changes to the SLDC, staff is proposing to eliminate the requirement

for sidewalks and the need for a conditional use permit for development at or above 7800’ in
elevation. This is applicable to variance request # 6, 9, and 13.
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The Applicant is requesting variances to increase the amount of 30% slope disturbance by 3289
8q. {t. from what was previously approved. This additional disturbance is for construction of roads
and driveways. The overall disturbance in the subdivision will actually decrease based on the
proposed reduction in the number of dwelling units. Staff’s position is that the Application meets
the variance review criteria set forth in Chapter 14.9.7 of the SLDC for the request in regards to
Street Lighting, 30% slope disturbance, driveway grades, sidewalks, Conditional Use Permits for
development above 78007, ridgetops, setbacks, building areas of above 7400” in elevation, and to
exclude driveway construction from disturbed area. Therefore, staff can support the request for
variance # 1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13 and 14, The Applicant, however did not adequately
address the variance criteria to reduce the R-O-W widths, or to not require the developed open
space area. Therefore, staff cannot support variance # 2, 3, or 4.

Staff requests the Hearing Officer memorialize findings of fact and conclusions of law in a written
order. The Santa Fe County Planning Commission (SFCPC) will be holding a public hearing on
this matter on November 17, 2016.

EXHIBITS:

Variance request

Aerial Photo of Site

Proposed Plans

SLDC §7.8.1.4 (Road Lighting)

SLDC §7.17.4.3. (Areas of Natural of 30% and Greater) (No Build areas ridgetops)
SLDC §7.15.3.3 (Minimum Required Open Space).

SLDC §7.11.2 Table 7-12 (Local Road Standards).

SLDC §7.11.15 (Sidewalks)

SLDC §7.17.11.2 (Development at or above 7800 Feet in Elevation)

10. SLDC §7.17.9.2 (Standards) No structure on Ridgetops (Standards setback off Ridges)
11. SLDC §7.17.9..6 (Standards finish floor of 15

12, % and 30% to exceed 57)

13. SLDC §7.17.10.1.1 (Buildable area analysis 50% on 20% and 30%)

14. SLDC §7.17.10.1.3 (Buildable area analysis building near Public and private ROW)
15. SLDC §7.17.10.3.1 (Disturbed Area Limitation)

16. SLDC §7.17.10.4.1 (Roads and Driveways on 25% grades)

17. SLDC §14.9.7 (Variances)

18. Previously Approved Subdivision Development Plan

XN bW~
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1421 Luisa Street Suite €, Danta Fe, New Mexico 21505
PO Box 2758 Santa Fe, New Mexico 81504
(509) 989-3551 FAX (505) 989- 4140
€ - mail oralynnedesignenginuity. biz

August 26, 2016
Santa Fe County Hearing Officer
Santa Fe County Planning Commission

Santa Fe County Staff

RE: Santa Fe High Summit Phases 3-5 Variance Request

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen,

The Santa Fe High Summit project was designed and approved between 2002 and 2005. At the time the
project site was governed by the Extraterritorial Subdivision Regulations. High Summit includes the
original High Summit project (30 lots), and High Summit Ii| project which was a 107 dwelling units on 105
lots divided over 5 phases. Phase 1 of High Summit Il was developed in 2005 and included 33 lots.
With Phase 1, the Phase 2 roads were rough graded and the water, sewer and dry utility mains and
service lines for Phase 2 were installed to loop the systems. The Phase 2 project includes 22 lots and will

be recorded before the end of this calendar year.

There is a desire to create a different product for the remainder of the project site. Rather than 50 lots
with an average size of less than 1 acre, the developer would like to create 12 large lots with an average
size of 2.75 acres. These larger lots would be permitted 2 dwelling units each, for a total of 24 dwellings.

The project roads would follow the original design except for 2 changes:

1. An ™850 linear foot portion of Cuesta Brava Road was originally approved as a 15’

ensure this roadway is properly maintained, and at the Fire Marshal’s request, we wish to widen
the road to 20 feet and add an asphalt surface. This results in approximately 3920 SF of

additional 30%+ slope disturbance,

2. Eliminate much of the long (2141’), curvy Calle Juanita Road. This roadway was originally
planned to serve 15 lots. With the new proposed plan only 5 lots will be platted in this area,

and they can be easily and safely served by two short roadways: one 50’

long and the other 791’

long. The longer road would end in 3 cul-de-sac that would add approximately 3120 SF of

additional 30%+ slope disturbance.

Note that due to planned changes, 3751 SF of 30%+ slopes that were to be disturbed will not be.

Thus the net increase in lot disturbance is 3289 square feet.

There are no planned changes to the original approved plans other than the road changes noted above
and the reduction from 50 to 12 lots and from 52 to 24 dwelling units. In no case would the new 12 ot

EXHIBIT

l.

N8R —

D.



subdivision expand the area that was previously approved for development, in fact significantly less area
will be developed. _

There are further variances needed so that the original plans meet the current SLDC code requirements,
These remaining variances all are related to the same issue: the SLDC does not address the unique
conditions of mountain development. Thus we ask for the following additional variances from the
existing SLDC:

1. To allow an additional 7040 SF of 30% or greater slope disturbance on Calle Juanita and Cuesta
Brava roadways to accommodate a cul-de-sac and a widen roadbed as noted above (code
section 7.17.4.3). Note that 3751 SF of 30%+ Slopes that had originally planned to be disturbed
will not be due to the reduction in planned roads and driveways. Thus the net increase in
disturbed area will be 3289 SF.

2. To not require street lighting (code section 7.8.1.6).

3. To not require a 1 acre developed open space (code section 7.153.3).

4. To allow a 33' ROW for an 850’ length of Cuesta Brava (code section Table 7-12 local road
standard). _

5. Toallow a 38’ ROW on local roads (code section Table 7-12 local road standard).

6. Toallow road and driveway grades up to 11.6% (code section Table 7-12 cul-de-sac, local and
driveway standard).

7. To not require sidewalks (code section 7.11.15),

To aliow structures on ridgetops, ridgelines or shoulder {code sections 7.17.9.2.1 and 7.17.4.2)

9. To modify the setback from the shoulder to 5’ from where the profile of the upper slope
changes from greater than 30% to less than 30% (code sections 7.17.9.2.2 and 7.17.10.6)

10. To allow building areas at an elevation above 7400 feet that are not closest to the nearest public
or private roadway (code sections 7.17.10.1.3)

11. To exclude driveway construction and emergency turnarounds from the disturbed area
limitation (code sections 7.17.10.3.1) '

12. To not require a conditional use permit for lot development above 7800 feet in elevation (code
sections 7.17.11.2).

Qo

We believe our previous approval granted us a variance on the 50%,/50% rule (7.17.10.1.1) and aliow
disturbances of slopes in excess of 30% for road and driveway construction (7.17.10.4.1)

Thank you,

Oralynn Guerrerortiz
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SOMMER, KARNES & ASSOCIATES, LLP

Mailing Address Karl H. Sommer, Aftorney at Law
Post Office Box 2476 khs@sommerkarnes,com
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2476 Joseph M. Karnes, Attorney at Law

Jmk@sommerkarnes.com
Nick 8. Miller, Attorney at Law
nickm@sommerkarnes.com

Street Address
200 West Marcy Street, Suite 133
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

NECEVER
1} ocTos s ||
BY: .

Myehal L. Delgado
Advanced Certified Paralegal
mld@sommerkarnes.com

Telephone:(505) 989-3800c
Facsimile:(505) 982-1745

John R, Fox Attorney at Law
Johnf@sommerkarnes,com
Of Counsel

September 29, 2016

Vicente Archuleta, Case Planner

Santa Fe County Growth Management Department
102 Grant Street

Santa Fe, NM 87501

Re:  High Summit ITI Variance Criteria Responses
Dear Vicente:

On behalf of Applicant White Bear Properties, ILLC, this letter addresses the variance criteria for
the variances included with the Application, and listed below. In sum, the Applicant proposes to
reconfigure the County-Approved configuration of Phase III of the High Summit (the “Existing
Approval”) to reduce the number of lots from 52 to 12 and to reduce the amount of new roadway
by a total of 4,150 linear feet. Each of the 12 lots is proposed to be allowed 2 dwelling units, for a
maximum of 24 dwelling units. The Application is intended to reduce land disturbance, preserve
views and provide a more sensitive and marketable development, as compared to the Existing
Approval,

As you are aware, the Existing Approval includes a Master Plan, Preliminary and Final Plan and
Plat for 52 residential lots, all which are still valid approvals. Our client has the option of
recording the Final Plat in the current configuration, which can be accomplished today without
any further approvals, While that might be the best short-term choice for our client, as it
maximizes the development potential of the property, the Existing Approval may not be the best
long-term development of this property. So before the Existing Approvals expire, our client has
sought to substantially reduce the proposed development of the property, and in doings so, has
invoked the newly adopted provisions of the SLDC.,

The Extraterritorial Zoning Authority (EZA) granted the Existing Approval in 2005 and the
Existing Approval remains in effect. The Extraterritorial Subdivision Regulations (ESR) governed
the Existing Approval and have since been replaced with the SLDC. The SI.DC does not address
the unique conditions associated with development in mountainous areas to the same extent as the
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SOMMER, KARNES & ASSOCTATES, LLP
September 29,2006 ~
Page2 of 5

ESR. In fact, under the new SLDC regulations, none of the property could be utilized for
residential development. Therefore, to make any use of the property and to achieve the project
objectives, the Application requests grant of additional variances that would not have been
necessary in the first instance and would not be necessary if the ESR was still in effect.

The existing condition with respect to evaluating the Application is the approved project, with its
50 lots and 4,150 greater length of roads than the Application. The requested variances are the
minimum necessary to achieve the objectives of the proposed project, which will substantially
reduce the number of lots, homes, amount of land disturbance and length of new roads. The
requested variances are:

A, Variances Necessary to Minimize Impacts to Terrain and Environment

The following 6 requested variances are necessary to minimize impacts to the terrain and slopes
in excess of 30%.

I. To allow an additional slope disturbance on Buffalo Lane (previously known as Calle
Juanita) roadway to accommeodate a Fire Marshal tee turnaround (SLDC §7.17.4.3).

2. Tonot require a 1-acre developed open space (SLDC § 7.15.3.3).

3. Toaliow a 33" ROW for an 850 length of Dancing Bear Trail (previously known as
Cuesta Brava) (SLDC Table 7-12 local road standard).

4, To allow a 38" ROW on local roads (SLDC Table 7-12 local road standard).

5. To allow road and driveway grades up to 11,.6% (SLDC Table 7-12 cul-de-sac, local and
driveway standard).

6. To not require sidewalks (SLDC §7.11.15).

By eliminating much of the planned Buffalo Lane (previously called Calle Juanita) roadway, the
project will disturb less terrain, but per code it is necessary to install a Fire Marshal approved
turnaround at the end of the road. We have selected a site for this turnaround that is not visible to
existing public roads.

The required 1-acre park would require significant terrain disturbance, in an area where natural
public trails are abundant. Because dry utility lines and equipment are constructed outside of the
road right of way, we planned to limit road right of way to the minimum necessary to install the
road, curb and gutter and water and sewer lines and services. If we had larger road rights of way,
then the dry utilities would be constructed further from the roads and thus disturb more terrain.
The steeper road beds, had been previously approved by the County Fire Marshal, and allow us to
minimize the length of roads, more closely follow existing terrain, and disturb less steep slopes.
If we added sidewalks to the roadways, we would disturb more terrain, and given the steep nature
of the project, we would not be able to build ADA compliant sidewalks.
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SOMMER, KARNES & ASSOCIATES, LLP
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B. Variances Necessary to Permit Site Development

Without the following 3 variances, several of the existing approved building sites could not be
developed. The SLDC greatly expanded the areas that could not be developed in mountainous
terrain. As proposed, several prime building sites which cannot be seen from public roadways
could not be developed. Requiring a conditional use permit (in essence a public hearing} to
construct a residence puts an unfair burden on a lot owner in this project compared with the rest
of the county. Also, please note that Staff is recommending deleting 7.17.11.2 requirement from
the SLDC.

7. To allow structures on ridgetops, ridgelines or shoulder (SLDC §7.17.9.2.1 and 7.17.4.2)
8. To modify the setback from the shoulder to 5’ from where the profile of the upper slope
changes from greater than 30% to less than 30%, (SLDC §§ 7.17.9.2.2 and 7.17.10.6).
9. To not require a conditional usc permit for lot development above 7800 feet in elevation
" (SLDC §§ 7.17.11.2).

C. Variances Requested to Allow Development in Difficult Terrain

Without the following 2 variances, the homes on the proposed lots would have to be built on
steeper terrain, and not in the flatter, logical building sites, or more roadways would have to be
constructed to access these locations, rather than thinner, less terrain disturbing driveways,

10, To allow building areas at an clevation above 7,400 feet that are not closest to the nearest
public or private roadway (SLDC §§ 7.17.10,1.3) _

11. To exclude driveway construction and emergency turmarounds from the disturbed area
limitation (SL.DC §7.17.10.3.1)

D. Variances Requested to Allow Development of a 2¢° Wide Paved Road, where
Previously a 15’ Wide Basecourse Road was Approved

The Existing Approval included a 15” wide gated, emergency access basecourse road along
Dancing Bear Trail (previously known as Cuesta Brava). In a meeting with the Fire Marshal
Victoria DeVargas, she asked if the road could be paved to ensure that it was properly maintained
and she wanted 20 wide pull outs to allow traffic passing. Upon review of the issue, it was
decided that for safety reason and optimal traffic circulation, this paved road should not be gated
and should be designed for 2-way traffic for its entire length, rather than just emergency traffic.
Widening the road will disturb more 30% slopes. This modification necessitates the following
variance.

12. To allow an additional slope disturbance on Dancing Bear Trail (previously known as
Cuesta Brava) roadway to widen the roadbed from 15’ to 20’ (SLDC §7.17.4.3).

E. Variance Requested to be Compatible with Existing Development in the Vicinity,
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There are no sidewalks or street lights currently in the mountainous terrain in the project vicinity
and the addition of street lights would be highly objectionable to most residents of the
community. There are several dirt trails in the High Summit project that are quite popular,
including portions of the Dale Ball Trail network. The addition of sidewalks would not be in
keeping with the existing character of the neighborhood, and would result in significantly more
disturbance to steep (>30%) slopes, and roadside sidewalks could not meet ADA requirements
due to the steep nature of the planned roadways.

13. To not require stdewalks (SLDC §7.11.15),
14, To not require street lighting (SLDC §7.8.1.6).

In addition, as part of the Existing Approval, the EZA approved variances to the 50%/50% rule
(code section 7.17.10.1.1) and to allow disturbances on slopes in excess of 30% for road and
driveway construction (code section 7.17.10.4.1). These variances apply to the Application and
will not require additional action by the County. The following addresses the Variance Criteria set
forth in SLDC section 14.9.7:

1. Is the request contrary to the public interest?

Response:  No. The Variances are being requested in order to achieve the objectives of

. reducing the number of lots and minimizing the amount of land disturbance and length of new
roads associated with buildout of Phase III. The reason the Variances are necessary 1s due to
changes to the Code that have taken place following grant of the Existing Approval, including its
52 lots, in 2005. The SLDC does not contain detailed standards for development in mountainous
areas, giving rise to the need for the Variances in order to modify the Existing Approval to reduce
the number of lots, the amount of land disturbance and the length of roads needed to serve the
proposed 12 lots. If the Variances are denied, then the Applicant would have no other option than
to develop the 52 lots and longer roads in accord with the existing approval. The public interest
will be served by a result that has a quarter the number of lots, half the number of houses, less
land disturbance and less new road construction.

2. Do to special conditions, will literal enforcement of the SLDC result in unnecessary
hardship to the Applicant?

Response.  Yes, The objective of the Application is to reduce the number of lots from 52 to

12, the number of houses from 52 to 24, the amount of land disturbance and the length of new
roads. The Existing Approval was granted under the ESR and roads serving Phase [1I and lots
were developed under the ESR, substantially between Hyde Park Road and the Phase I1I site.
Buildout of Phase III in the proposed less intense configuration under the ESR would not require
issuance of any additional variances. The variances are necessary because of the Code change that
occurred since the original approval of the project. The Code change and the partial buildout of
High Summit constitute special conditions warranting approval of the variance requests, which
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will achieve an end result that is better for existing residents in the area, reducing impacts on
public views and the environment, given the reduction in amount of land disturbance compared to
the approved project.

If the SLDC provisions are literally enforced and the requested variances are denied, the
Applicant will suffer unnecessary hardship in that their investment in modifying an approved
project in a manner that will reduce land disturbance and impacts would be lost. The Applicant
would be forced to proceed with development pursuant to the existing approval, which is not as
marketable as the proposed project and would result in substantially greater economic impact.

3. Will the spirit of the SLDC be observed and substantial justice be done?

Response.  Yes. The Application requests variances that are necessary in order to achieve the
objective of reducing the number of approved lots by 75% and the number of homes by half,
while reducing the length of roads and amount of land disturbance. The variances would not be
necessary if the Application was processed under the ESR which applied to the Existing Approval
and included provisions addressing development in mountainous terrain.

One of the stated purposes of the SLDC is to “restrict development within land containing
environmental fand] ecological sensitivity.” (SLDC §1.4.2.14) The Application proposes to
reduce the amount of land disturbance, length of roads, number of lots and number of houses
compared to the existing approval and requires issuance of the requested variances to achieve
these objectives, which are consistent with the intent and spirit of the SLDC. The existing setting
is the approved 52-lot subdivision with longer roads and the proposed project will result in a
reduction in extent of environmental impacts compared to the Existing Approval,

Thank you for your consideration.
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for the Inatulbutlon. mlntamme. and service of such fines, cabla and other gystems.  Designa for thess to:be approved by the County Fire Morshal pror to : : . h -
Py -focllitles roosonqbly nmssury to provide Cable TV services, N ) ;ndlvidudrlgdbuiidlng‘pngnltg‘muuno& A final lnspeo[[nn by the County Fire Morshal s _ - - WHITE BEAR PROPERTES, LLC,
. VLA . s requi ¢ {0 bu OCOUPANGY. . B : © A New.Mexioo corporation
Ia -the' ﬂght to bulld, reballd congtruct, reconstruet, locate, relocute, ohanqe, : BT - R :
medify,” renaw, . operate ard mointain faoilltloe for ihe’ purposeg dezecﬁbed AR . < : " TS{‘;Q:“—WIHIQM |ntei|!-f:¢im %ﬁewmc?gai?%p 'L°£;”$«°%T&n§g°;§nmf.m§nf 091 Eh T ’ ' .
gether. with free access. 19, “from, .ond over .sald Fght of way ' and -eassment, o g vagetation rmanagsement. . R : : - . B Presidant -
ght and, privitege -of golng wpan, over ond across adjolning lands of Grantor o v . 12,41l outdoor lighting shall be shielded. ’ : N i B o ’ .
urposes”sat forth hareln and with the right to utllize the right of way and : : ) . 13,4l utilty lines shall be underground . . . . o
sogemént. 4o ‘extend services to customers of Grantse, ond te tim ond remave trees, : L ; 14,41l éoh are subjeot’, tL ] 10—i'wt utfﬁty eaument udjacent to-ail read rights— of-vmy A - The foreqolnq wog aworn, ao'knowladgﬁ nond E:ﬂub;cribeiﬁ:fo{f me
bush fich Interfere \ \ . oo - . qocess 63sem . s Lt by, . President of . r Prope: C.. q New Wexico -
l;.gve gr;u’ng or. ag‘b:uﬁqcayltiotth:u . ccw:,fe»e ﬁofl? Toot.ic r;g’ol dagidw.ld g':g otﬂgp ) o . ) 15.2‘&; gﬁ’t"i'e_ ﬁm St?- ;mxmna?o&mmdﬂuwrotm Covenants for High B e Wmm, on behall of the corpomuon, this duy of : 20
toda“ be arucﬁed or conatruoted on auld edsements; nar. shqll any well be.- drifled &.the High Summit Subdlwsion 1 % ohase 3-8 Msmnt e flled in ‘the . . . ‘ , _ X . - . .
. Lo . . . : : offica of the County Clerk ond recdrded ‘os Doocument No, . L T oL . .- . T -
K . } . : . 17Tﬂgpdwe£opmehi te net sybject fo o Housing Opportunlty Proqram Agresment . . . . K R . N -
- . R L Lo Wy commission explres: © Notary Public )
proving tﬁla plut. Publlo Sewm any of New Mexice [PHNM) end New. - - - S Vo 1B‘rm Publle Trall Euumantt ‘are far sdestrion usa only betwean dawn and. dusk, .ond — :
axicy . Gas” Company (NMGC) .did- not oondpuct a Yitla Seqreh - 05 the properties shown. L o . C shall not be used for any.picnioking P. camping, Ioitariir{g or other uses, * The troils ‘
oreon, canégquenzlz PNM and-NMGC do nat waive or relecse. diry easement of. T Lo : shall be unimproved and ahqli mest the forest Servics stondard for unimproved .
tﬂghts which- mdy” have ‘been granted by prior plat, repla\ .or dther dooument E o 7 {ralls. ,
hd whlch are - no’. shown on thg. p&ot 7 . . 19.The rnmlmum bulkiing setback from fot lines i 5 ond from rood ecsements ls 107
: o . o S o - uniess the Homeowner Assooiation Covenants provide for larger satbooks.
: .. o . R . 20,5crta Fe County?e approval of thls survey piot does ‘not intlude the sonstruction of
T;L|T|ES APPROVAL A : - the private eosements enid roods oo shown priér te the construation of said private
' ) S Lo O easements arid roade, it Is required thot an" additionol developmentmgemtt be -applled
. X . : i for and then approved by the Sonta Fs Coupty Lond Use Administ .
. o . - wl ’ - 21.Woter Lss on these lots ‘Is restricted by the Declaration of Restrictive Covenants for
Ew MEX}C-D G,gs c@upmy i T DAIE B - . - : - High Summit Subdivisien Rt~ Phoses 3-8; recordéd os Document Ne, o,
. . L : : ’ water meter must’be installed for each dwelling unit and annuct recdings” must be "
. submitted to the Gounty Hydrologist by Decsriber J1st of aceh égeva
L o : P . 22, C«?ntt;ullzedbdsfs?nn ‘wdter dentzntiontpo?gsg%be:nhwnstmcted rdtl?um.hte ilr::':tpvcmt.srt :
- g A " ¥ B . . . . af the sy slon roods ond up to 10 o parvious areq on lot .
PAM ELEGTRIC. SERVIGES. - DATE ; development exoveds 10,000 SF. the lot owner mist provids: addidna” daterdon - : _ . o . : :
’ ' ; . i\ ‘ o . ponds to compensaie fof the Increoaa atorrowater ruru:f'f. : ‘ ) S S S
W o T C VARIANGES oL ' : . ST : i ) LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT
SE D o APPROVED. 5L VARIANGES FOR PHASES 3-8 OF HIGH SUMMIT Il: : - , e o o TRACTSL&O.
: : - - : A DaveNaYS: T A TONOT REQUE. DEVRLGPED GheN SR e ' SRR B -~
e SERCIE I e e e e s B S e oS ng M%ﬁ
S l.bms. 717,922 Al 747106 10 REDUCE SETBNCKS FROM. - . ' : ‘ ST HiGH SUMN"T i SUBD!VISION
A S T N o L gt Rk e R e L - PHASES 34586
SURVEYORS CERTIFICATE- L T ARE NGT THE CLOSEST SITES T0 THE ROADWAY; 717:10,3.1 TO EXCIUDE - i,fgrw'd e dapoh e S '
RICHARD, A7 CHATROOP, A NEW_ NEXICO -PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR R ' A U YT e 10 oy neéﬁ?aéﬁ"’éoﬂ“&n%‘&lf“&éé’ ' e e BB . U SaN:
5 ! . 1 . L - Hhe ‘records of . . 1 " . , -
HO, 11911, 00 Herear GERIFY THAT THIS SURVEY PLAT AND THE ACTUAL - _ Sl PERMIT FOR LOT DEVELOPMENT WITHN THIS PROJEGT: AND 7.17.10.1,1 T oo P Zorte T Co (o LYING WTHEN SEQTION 18 17K, R0, N"w . SANTA FE GO KM,
FIELD 8U| UPON WHICH [T IS BASED WERE PREFORMED B8Y ME OR - ' e o NOT REQUIRE THAT 50% OF THE DEVE:LOPHEHT BEON SLOPES .OF LESS : Winess Wa“"""l"‘?‘ saci of Ofce . . - :
UNDERWD'WON SEPT. MSIBLE FOR THAN 20%. ' Gourty (i, Sonta Fe Courty, N - . T
THIS SURV&CAND THAY . IT :MEETS T#E HINIMUH STANDARD‘S FOR SUFNE‘HHG . T ' . . : . ’ . . . )
;?Ngsw ME )ﬁb?ﬁ%@ TRUE 4HD GORRECT TO THE BEST © - E D ! . ST . N RICK CHATROOP SRS
WLEDG . L B - . PURPOSE, STATEHW S * B - - CE 5
‘ P ‘ . L : . The pursose of thls subdiision plat Is to dreate ..... residential iots. : - o e . o PROFESSIONAL LAND. S URVEYOR
Iy ’ ' Do ' NEV- MEXJCO REGIST'RATION No. f1011
NM.PLSF17071
‘ . mamemnowoamaomwcwm
L . L - o Lo B . LocAmu: LYING WITHIN SEC‘T10N 16 T17N. R10€. NMPM, SWTA FE CO., ‘N
H . - . . - LT i - . m
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‘.wcmm MAP NOT T SOALE
BLIG UTILnY EASEMENTS shovm on this R&o! are. grunted for lhe comrnon end

NE'\V. gD(Q GAS. %PNN gor Instaliotion, malntenance ond aervk»e of _notural qés
“lines; volves - and* ather equlpmenl 4ond faoliities resonubiy nucmcry tor provlde
rul qaa ' ; . .

IC. g 0 thn Instaligtion, malntenarios,. orid
setvie of ovemeud and -, undgrground sleotricol fines, trdnsformers, and -other
equi‘pment. ﬂxﬁurﬂ. atruotures ahd r&loted tacliides . resonably necessary to pmvide

Qmuﬂ& for inatallctlan. mointénancs and service of all buried ond aerlal
sommupication - fnes' and’ other” reloted ‘equipment: and facliities reasonably necessary
ovided r;municotion “servces, lnoludlng but, not limited 40 above ground

P‘v‘&"‘ d cosufes.. -

] the: right ,to bulld, mbulld, oomrtmqt. recenstruct, locota. relocate,. change,
rrme modify Tenew, operate and maintaln focifitles, for. the purposss desctibéd. :
ar wiH- free occess ic, from, ‘and over: acid - right -of woy and eosement,
ghk and privilege of ‘goirig upon, over ond -doress adjelning lands of -Grantar
¥ p urposes ast forth. lmrgln ond with the right to ubilize the rght of way and
iserent .to ~extend services- tu.oustomers . of Grantes, and to trim and ramove. treés,
sh by ‘or' bishes’ which lntarfare - with the purpose zet forth hereln.” No bultding, sign,.
e qround of a.ub uoe). hot. tib, concrete or wood poo dadking, of other

opbrov!ng s ‘plot;~ Publle Servwa Cornpany of New Maxico (PNM) and New |,
‘Mexleo Gas - Compohy (NMGG) did: not condust o Title Search of the propertlea ‘shown
: cbnsoquanuiz PHM -and- NMGC do -not wolve o7 relecss ahy eosement -or
v baen, granted by prior plat, repmt or alher docurnun(
nd’ whigh - qm ok - uhown on thts plat, .. i

, UTILITIES APPROVAL

DATE..
BN ELEGTRIC SERVICES. S
BATE
DATE
‘.ORs cennncm—:
CHATROOP A NEW MEXICO PRO#‘ESSIONAL SURYEYOR
NO. 15019, DO HEREBY CER‘HFY THAT THIS SURVEY [ THE ACTUAL

ELE SURVEY UPO M-HCH IT -BASED R ORMED BY ME OR

3

ON.-ON_SEPT THAT | AM ‘RESPONSIBLE FCR
THIS- SURVEY .AND THAT T MEETS THE MINI‘#UM STHNDARDS “FOR SURVEYING
AN NEW MERIGO: AND IS TRUE. AND CORRECT TG. THE BEST OF MY
KNOMEDBE AND BELFEF',

SHTROOR. NNE LS 61T

GOUNTY AND QY APPROVALS ‘
Approvad by the Board. of. chnty Gomml:siowera ot lhe%r meatinq of .

Chuirman Date
#lteated by . .
County Clerk . Dats
County Davsloptrent Permilt-Mo. 18—__ __ ..
Approved by :
e County Land Use Adminlstrator ‘bate
roved b
e County Fire Marahcf . ‘Date
Approved by '
' County Puplic Werks Direglor - Daote
proved by .
Gounty Utllty Divislon -Dlrecter . Date
roved by | . .
County Treasurs - . . Date
Approved .

BY :
County Rural Addressing Dirsctor Date

NOTES AND CONDITlONS

1. Waintenance of acceas roads, util:!y aasomenta and drulnugo structursa to be the .
cesponsibillty of the Aasociation,  Shared driveway and uﬂﬁtE‘ gagements are to be
maintdined by the owners of tha lots using. these sassmen

2, Londs shown herson le within Zone ¥ — outslde of the . soo-y.or flood pJuin as-
shown on F.LRM, Panel §35049C0409E sffective on 12/04,/2012,

3, The approvdl of this plot does not’ constutute the appmval of any furihar

4

development, inofuding building permita -

Exlgling satural drainage woys will Aot ba. modified or lmpeded without the written

approval of the Land Use Adminlstrator, Dwe{opment shall not impeds histoile

flow rotes or pattems to or from these lote

5, These fots cre subiject to Santa Fe County Fire und Rescue Impqot fees .ot tho Ume
of the application” of bullding permit,

8. These lots must be conneated: to the privole sewer system Installed by the Owner
that 1e connecled 1o ond served by the Clty of Santa Fa. sowst system. Al ot

ownera must Install an E—1 Grinder pump of Agssocigtion opproved eguol to conneot -

to the low—pressure sewsr. Scnitary sewer individucl service Fnes within the lots

shall be the responsibllity of the lot .owner to conatruet and molntotn. Mo individual

wastewatsr aystermn sholl be cllows
7. Tho Iow--pfessure sewer Jine iooatad within the wutllity eoaementu shall ba

oy the

8 These lots are served by tha City- of Sonto Fe, Sengre de Cristo Water S)’s’(arn.

Individuoi wells are prohibites. - -

No bulidin perm&a uhell be “gronted uhth such Yime “as the fire hydronts have bean

tested and appraved by, the Fire Morshal und tha cecess rogds are desmmed possable
the -Fire Marshal, -

10.A)| residentlol structures ore to have NFPA 13D compliont mstdontlol sprinkler
systems,  Dasigna for thess to be ‘ap) vsd by the County Fire Marshel ptoc i
Individual bulld(ng permit Icsuonce. A final” inspaction -by the County Fire Marshal
Iz required priar to building occupancy,

11.This subdivision shali comply with all applilcable portions of. Ordinance 2001—15
Urban—Wildland Intmm Cads, includlng exterior bullding rciericls and
vegetation rmanogement.

12,41l cutdoor lighting shafl be shleldod. .

13,4l utiity lines shall be.u

o

undérgrou : '
14.Al lols ore subject to a. 10‘~F00l utillty aqsement odjocent to ol raod rights—-of-way i

ond ocoess sasements.

15.7Thiz plat is subjact to that certain Declaration of Restrictive Covenonts fer High
Summit = Phose 36, recorded gs Document No. oo

16.The High Summit Subdivision lll. 7 Phage 3-8 D!sctosure Statament e fﬂed I the
offica of the County Clerk and recorded as Document Ne. ...

17 Thl-:ap development is” hot subject-to o Houslng - Opportunity Program Agreament

18,The Public TraH Equrnantu are for padeditrian uu only between down and dusk. und
shall rot be used for any plenioking, cariping,. loitering or other uses, The' trol
:hc;ll ba unimproved qnd shall moet the Forest Service stondard for unlmprovad
refle

19.The minimuen bullding e-ethcok from iot. linés 1f -5 and from rogd oaw-nonta s 107 .

unless the Homaowner Assccigtion Coveriants providu for larger setbadl

20, Sontu fo County?s opprovol of this survey plut does’ not inglude the oonﬂruction of

he orivats eassments ond roads ‘os shown prior to the construction of sofd private
mamontu and rogds, it & required’ that an' ddditional development. permit’ be upplled
for and then a&pmm by the Sento Fa. County Land Use Administrator.

21, Water Uss on these ol ia restricted by the Declaratlon of Restriclive Covenonts for
High Summit Subdivision il Phases 3-8, recorded os Document No. .
water meler must be instotled for each. dwei!ing unit ond amnual readings mus’( be
submitted {o the County E{dmlaqist by -December Z1st of each yaor,

22.Cantralized storm woter detention ponds have besn construdted to mltlgnte lmpacts

of the subdivislon roads cnd ub to 10,000 SF of impervious ared on'esch lot. K lot

development exasads 10,000 SF, the lot ‘owner must provide additional dqtuntlon
ponds to corpensate: for the increase stormwater runoff.

WRIANCES'

YARIAMGES' FOR PHASES 3—6 OF "HIGH SUMMIT I -
74743 AND 7.17.104.1. TO ALLOW-30%+ SLOPE: DISTURBANCES FOR ROADS
AND DRIVEWATS; 7.15,3.3 TO NOT REQUIRE DEVELOPED OPEN SPACE] '
TABLE 712 TO ALLOW ROAD AND DRIVEWAY. GRADES UP TO 118%, 70
ALLOW 337 ROW FOR 8507 OF CUESTA BRAVA AND. TO ALLOW LOCAL ’
ROADS WITH A 387 ROW; -7.11.18 TO NOT REQUIRE S|DEWALKS; 7. 17.921
AND 71742 TO ALLOW: STRUCTURES ON RIDGETOPS, RIDGELINE AND
SHOULRERS; 7.17.8.2,2 AND 7,17,10.6-T0 REDUCE SEI"BACKS FROW-
SHOULDERS TO 6 FEET WHERE SLOPE CJ-IANGES F'RON FATER THAN .
SOX.TOLESSTHANSOZ 7.!71013TON.L LDINGSS!TESWHICH r
ARE NOT THE CLOSEST SITES TO THE ROADWAY: 7.17.10.31 TO EXCLUDE . -
DRIVEWAYS AND EMERGENCY TURNARCUNDS FROM .THE DISTURBED
AREA LIMITATION; 7.17.11,2 TO NOT REQUIRE A CONDITIONAL LISE .
PERMIT FOR LOT DEVELOPMENT WATHIN' THIS ' PROJECT; AND 7, 17,1011 10
NQT RgQ;JIRﬁ THAT BOX .CF THE DEVELOPMENT BE ON SLOPES OF (£8S
HAN 20X,

PURPOSE STATEMENT - - ' _' ’
The purpose of this subdMelon plat s to create ___ residential lots.

-DEDICATI ON AND AFFIDAVl

'Know all parsons by this pressnts that Whiae Bear F'ropor!lw, HE e _New Mexleo-
ratioh, as the owner ﬁthe owner®s of the lends’ shown on thls subdivision plat (the’
"Piq which "ers Ioooted within Sante Fe-County, New -Nexice, “sontalning -an’ ared of
aores, mors or.lesa, .hae cousad. the. lant l o ba- subdivided @1 shown on thls- plot
and _that- sold - subdivision ia nomed ond shall be known as High Summit Nl — Phase
" (the *Subdivision™), Al that-dppears on this plct 1 mods with the ireo censent and In
‘odoordanee With the. desires o the Owner.” .- )

" Grants of Eqsaments.

Readway - Rights~6f—waw Grant’ of Eqsmnts. - The roadwdy tighta-of~ways shown -
.herecn ore hereby mode subject-to @ non-axelusive eagement for ingress, egresa and
-utlitties in favor of the High Summit Ul —-Phoses 3—6 Himecwners? Assogiotion, for the
banaflt_of lts members, and such rights of way are hareby made subject ‘to an .sosement
for public ingress, egress and.utiiities. Until such tlma as’ Owner shall transfer the s
ownership of the Hohta—of-way {o the Asscclation,- Owner shall be the record, litls owner
of the’ rights—of-way ‘sudject to tha gronts of essements in fovor of the Assoclation and - -
the publio gs,-contalned In thia pardgraph, The readways: lmproveriants shall be-. .
mainlained by the Assoslation, untk such imé as ‘they are cooepted, by resolution, for
" maintanoncs by the Santa Fe County Bourd of Commisaloners .as provided by NM.S.A, .
‘1978, as omended, Section 47-8=5 or any other enlﬂy bcvlng the: Powar ond cuthorlty tor
- adcapt: the improvements “for maintenance. :

illity EasementaThe ulliity.- oompenies Identified hareon. and lholr sucosssors In

Interest, and exscuting the Plat.ore granted edssments g shown hereon within the-

roadway Hghts—of—way for- the oconstruction, mulntananue. repcir dhd operc:th:n of utliitles .
I prw!ding utility servics to the Subdiviston. .

‘?:cn 5pa¢e Reservuilon, Troets L O ond W cre hmbv rcurved for use s open spdoe,
it read oul- and” {ill_slopes, tetalning walls, pedestrian trolls, drainage control .
structures ond use by thé Assotiation ond such’ other porties oa Cwner may. grant
wosemants to for their usa ond enjoyment. .The members of. th-a ‘Assoclation are heraby
ranted ‘the right to use these Tracts wbjoat to the Declorglion of Restriotive. Covenants -~ .
?r High Sumemit (i~ Phasas 3-8, recorded on In -the re-eords nf the
Santa Fe County Clerk, under Recuption No. A gthe Mcm’don"). .
-By—iawd of the Asscoiation, cny rulss ang regulations .ad by the &

JGrant of Trnf Eqsements The publlo pedestrian. trall easernents shovm withln Tmct L
- oare horeby gronted for publlc dee, subject.to the rules and roqulqtions odopted by the
‘Assoo

Grant of Brcinaga Eassments,. Dmlnqge acuments ore granu-d a8 - shown for dhe o .
. purpose of maintalning the fow ‘of sterm woters. Such. edsamenis dre granted to the

Association, t members and to .the adjolnlng jot awpers whiose surfoce drainage

_naturalty” flows through such ‘eczernents. The Asaoc!atlun in. rupomlble for mclntnlning

oll droinage structures and- sasemants,

’ Excavation. Easements. Excavgtion easements for cd end ﬂII e'lopes for . gt m\dw
: -improvements and relaied drainage structures drs hersby grovited to the: mocquhon and
reserved by Qwner, for’ the ploqemenh sonstruction, maintenance, repalr’ and
replccement of roadways anc roadwoy appurienances including sasements for rocd
alning wolls, cit and ﬂll slopes, draincge improvements, which egsements will vary In
. wigth o3 copstruction and - mtirtenanse uires. Any roadway- Improvemerds, eut.or fil .
-slopes and deginage improvements Insiclied o construcied by Ownaer within: the
boundary of ony lots “or frocts shown heraon are_deerned to be within the easement:
. gronted hereby. :

Sewer Sarvioe Sewer servioe for thre development is. oonnocted ‘to thé City of Sunw Fo
_Pubfic Sewsr Systern, that Is located within Hyde Park Rood, through ¢ private. .
low=pressurs sewer systorn owned and malntained by the High Summit Assoclotion.

Jurisdiotion, ‘ This aubdivision, Itea wiihn the plcnnlng ond pratiing Juﬂldlction of the
Gounty of Sonta Fe. ‘New Mexico . .

. OWNER ) o
WHITE BEAR PROPERTIES, LLG.
A Ne_w-Mexieo corpaoration

Fresident -
L Ths fnmgolng W Bworn, ochno\mdqed and subacribe-d béfore me .-
by. . Fresident of White Bear Prapertieg, LLC., a New Maxico
corpomtion, on beholf of the corporation, this day of; . 20—
My commisslon. expires: " "Notary Public

LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT
TRACTL .-

" AND FINAL .
SUBDIVISION PLAT

“HIGH SUMMIT Il SUBDI\.IISIONT

T acaty cacity T i Irutromant wes Thed o ] . PHASES

for record on e day-of AD. - . .

20, -t o'dock m Co
et doby e W O i T of LYING WrTHEN szcnoN 18 TI7N; moe NUPM SANTA fe €0, HM:
; j T Bonta Fe County. - . ' ' v

' ‘ e RICK CHATROOP NY
) Ry | PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR
" NEW MEXICO REGISTRATION. NO, 11041 -
: (s03) 479-0037 uawwm__
to . o ‘ . . mewomﬂmroamwwwm
' ) ' ORHER: WHITE DEAR PROPERTIES, 115,

LOSATION: . LYING WITHLN SECTION 16 TI7N, R10E. NMPH. SA\NTA FE GOA. !
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B6 6% (201) ENVERAC-ATALAYA-ROCK OUTCROP COMPLEX -
O-34' EXTREMELY COBELY. SANDY LOAM, M'—46* CORBLES,
46%s BEDROCK. SOME ROCK CUTCROPS, &

48 A% (804) LEGATE-TOHALEM-ZARMAND COMPLEX =~
024" SRAVELLY SANDY LOAM, SOME CLAYS, 157+ BEDROCK.

SOURCE: NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION SERVICE: -
it //rokucitsirvmsc.sgoy dedd.aev . o

LReet . Te 2
VESETATION CONSISTS OF NHEAT GRASS, BLIE | NEBDLE GrASS, A T™E
et yalbiausdl | ROCKY HOUNTAIN JNIPER, APINE AND

(BCURCE: BANTA FIE FLANNING SRCUP, NG, MABTER PLAN POR "THE PIAKSY)

TONE X = AREA QUTSIDE OF BOOYEAR PLOCE FLAIN, TEMA HAS -
HAPPED NG PLOOD HAZARD AREAS MTHIN OR ADJACENT T2 THE
FROECT.  COMMUNITY PANEL NUMEER. BEOMICOMOME,

BESIGN ENGINGIT

. b s SUITE &

" [HIGH SUMMIT 11 = PHAS
EXISTING CONDITIONS ¢ SOl
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TRAST K
RATURE CONSERVANCY

ATy oF

BANTA PE

SCALE %2200

SIGN AND POST REGJJRE"ENT&

I ALLNAMiNMPM&WN&WsTELPo&TB ’
SHALL COMPLY WITH Tre EDITION

NMDOT CURRENT
.- OF THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS. FOR ‘PRIDSE - -

2, ALL SIGNING SHALL COMPLY IITH THE MANGAL
ON UNIFORM TRAPEIC CONTRAL DEVICES - .
CURRENT EDITION, :
B, i8N POSTS MITH APPROVED BREAKAMAT
DEVICE SHALL BE "MARION® BRI, &< By U .
CHARNEL BLAGK. NO SUBSTITUTES ALLOPED,
Bewmmsu'

SHEN SHEETING BHALL
'IN'I‘E&BITY No  sUBeTITUTIONS,

ﬁsﬁNfﬁléﬂTwﬁAhﬂNWW'ﬂHW
FRCH THE BOTTOM OF ‘n-EI-ON‘.'ST

& BP, GQNTYAFPRO\’B?ROADNMSTREET

- BIENS (DB-1) SRALL Be A ROAL
; cos-) PLAcf.'DTALL

ABCVE STOR SIGNS. ALL .
9TREETNM9]9N§$HN.LHAVE4‘LETT‘E?$ON&‘

!.AN{.N‘HT! MWE’!‘ATW4NE!E6"
© LETTERS ON &' LBTTER&ON

STRIPPING AND PAINT NOTES, . -
I, ALL FREFoRMED PAVEIVENT MARK!NS‘

EHALL BE BC IES B’( oMY,
SUBSTITUTIONS

2. RETRO-REFLEGTOR!Z‘_ED EAINTED' :
PAVEMENT MARKING STRIFES - FOR -
_H%&H*BUIL‘I‘ PAINT, UBE TS CONTS. AND
FOR. REGULAR PAINT USE THREE COATS,
(DCUBLE APFLICATION TO BE APPLIED.

- WITHIN 14 DAYS.)

B, ALL STRIPING SHALL. ooNFom O THE
MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFRIC oomnql.
DEVICES, MUTCD) CURRENT EDITION,

4, CURBS SHALL BE PAINTED RED |

~ EITHER SIDE OF ALL FIRE HYDRANTS,

nNBA-29

PESIGN BNGdNUITY

HIGH SUMMIT It ~ PHASE
SIONING AND. PAVEMENT MARKII

ALE muo..
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SCALE 12000
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NATURE: CONBEIVANCY '
PHASE 8-6 COMMON OPEN SPACE TOTAL 2625 ACRES (30
NOTE:
THE PUBLIC TRAIL EASEMENTS ARE FOR PEDESTRIAN USE
ONLY BETAEEN DAMN AND DUSK, AND SHALL NOT BE USED
)} | FOR ANT PICNICKING, CAMPING, LOITERING OR OTHER. USES,
P . THE TRAILS SHALL BE UNIMPROVED AND SHALL MEET THE
geresz 7 FOREST SERVICE STANDARD FOR UNIMPROYED TRAILS.
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THE MATERIALS' COMPETENGY 5 ol - :
BIMILAR TO MATERIALS IN & COMPACTED SUBGRADE
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APPROVED N PIELD BY Lo '
NEPECTOR ANE : ' ’

; ARE NOT BTABLE, 211 ‘
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BE UsZD, A
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(A5% MAX DENSITY)
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EXPOSED STACKED
LocAL BTONE
g Lo

C et eRn

'R, ¢ /2" DRAIN RoCK

| ROEK RETAINNG WALL'DETAL. -~ TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL PLAN
ST el s EXPOSED HEIGHT - . L STRAN BALE CHECK DAL AL BE INSTALLED DOPRBTREAM OF AL PLANNED CULVERTS PRIOR YO
L T A . 2. DISTURBED SOILS SHALL BE MATERED AS NESESSARY TO MINIMIZE HING FROBICH.

2. SILT FENCES SHALL BE PLACED BELOW ALL FilL SL.OPES
WIDTH YARIES

oD STAKES
. _‘ 2 . . . . - = .-.. v 1 r
BILTER, FABRIC NI I R I:”
e Y =—nka BURY

EXPOSED STACKED. =TTE e (AR
P T R B .

% OCAL STORE r L
e M ‘
I Co i 3 N E -,ﬁwﬁma STRAW BALE CHECK DAM _
L2 MIN BURT: K et OF COMPAGTED SUBGRADE |1 USE THIS ARRANGEMENT BO FT, DOWNSTREAM OF ALL PLANNED CULYERTS INSTALLED IN MATURAL
S Lt N (B MAY, SENSITY) CHANNELS BEFORE ROAD CONSTRUCTION, ‘ ‘ ‘ -
- . . P N S S o NeTALL | TO & GTRAN BALED TO 9PAH THE CHANNEL'S WIDTH, 8, AOOD BTAKES TO BE 2UXZ"X4'
4% PVC PERFORATED : i ;

" PERMAMNENT ERDZION CONTROL PLAN
T RIP-RAF PADS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE GUTLET OF ALL GULVERTS PER FLANS.
5 ALL DISTURBED AREAS CUTSIDE OF ROADBEDS SHALL BE RESEEDED A2 NOTED

T DRAIN PIFE WRAPFED | -
© L TINFILTER FABRIC

8% 10 MESH) TYR, |
v,.’

1

NATURAL

_m

| ELEY, H FIPE INVERT .
# »'DRAIN PIFE DIAMETER, CHP INLESS OTHERAISE NOTED

T 11
T T1

BL = EXPOSED LENSTH .
1

NT.S.

ONE RETAINING WAL -
(NTS). . - - B

Y

7 EILTER FABRIG

" FLARED END
. {TTP BOTH &l

- - 7

& :
ROADHAT

% MINIMUM GRADE, OR SAME GRADE A
EXISTING ELOWLINE, 45% COMFAG_TlON ;

(f:tLTER FABRIC AND BELOW GULVERT FIFE

SPLASH PAD

L TYPICAL CULVERT SECTION |
T Rte -

SFLASH FADS ARE TO BE CONSTRUCTED. TO FIT FIELD CONDITICH

| "Ag APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER. [ ROCK EXISTS AT OUTLET, TH
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constructing or maintaining a fence, except that such materials may be used to
provide artistic decoration or enhancement so long as the primary materials are
consistent with this subsection;

2. Plywood, particle board, paper, and visqueen plastic, pallets, plastic tarp, or
similar material; or

3. Insubdivisions along the perimeter of a tract or parcel that abuts a collector or
arterial road, barbed wire, razor wire, and other similar fencing materials capable
of inflicting significant physical injury.

7.8. LIGHTING.
7.8.1. Purpose. The outdoor lighting standards of this section are intended to enhance the safety
of areas designated for pedestrian and traffic use during evening hours, provide security, conserve
energy, protect the night sky consistent with the Night Sky Protection Act (NMSA 1978, §74-12-
I ef seq.), and prevent spillover, nuisance or hazardous effects of light and glare on adjacent
locations and uses of land. These standards shall not apply to public streetlights but shall apply to
all other outdoor lighting including, but not limited to:

7.8.1.1. Buildings and structures;

7.8.1.2. Recreational facilities;

7.8.1.3. Parking lot lighting;

7.8.1.4. Road lighting; and

7.8.1.5. Other outdoor lighting.

7.8.2. General Standards. All outdoor lighting fixtures shall be designed, installed, located and
maintained to conform to the standards of this section. Glare onto adjacent properties or roads
shall not be permitted.

7.8.2.1. Fixtures (electrical luminaries). All outdoor light sources shall be concealed
within cut-off fixtures, except as otherwise specified herein. Fixtures shall be mounted in
such a manner that their cones of light are directed down or toward a surface, but never
towards an adjacent residence or public road.

7.8.2.2. Lamp (Light Source or Bulb) and Shielding Requirements. Lamps, light
sources or bulbs shall be shielded and shall comply with the light source and shielding
requirements of Table 7-3. Spillover of lighting onto adjacent properties shall not exceed
0.50 foot-candle measured at any point on a property line. No outdoor lighting shall be
directed towards any adjacent residential use or public road.

EXHIBIT NIZA- 55
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final plat. If there is no buildable area designated on the plat, then the Administrator shall
designate a buildable area upon request.

7.17.3.2. A buildable area shall include the footprint of the proposed structure, a working
area extending thirty feet from the structure, and any areas of expected site disturbance
necessary for construction, all of which shall not be less than 2,000 square feet.

7.17.4. No Build Areas. No build areas shall be identified on any plat and on any site
development plan. No build areas shall include:

7.17.4.1. Rock outcropping, wetlands, riparian areas, arroyos and natural drainage ways;
7.17.4.2. Setbacks from ridge tops and ridges, natural streams and drainage ways; and
7.17.4.3. Areas with natural slopes of thirty (30) percent or greater.

7.17.5. Storm Drainage and Erosion Control.

7.17.5.1. General.

1. No fill shall be placed in natural drainage channels and a minimum setback of
twenty five feet shall be maintained from the natural edge of all streams, rivers,
or arroyos with flows exceeding twenty-five (25) cubic feet per second during a
one hundred (100) year frequency storm, twenty-four (24) hour duration;

2. Any area of periodic flooding shall be identified as a no build area and shall
be included within a drainage easement; and

3. Any ponding areas used in drainage control facilities shall be revegetated and
integrated into landscaping.

7.17.5.2. All Other Development. Subdivision, multi family, non-residential and single
family residential development shall comply with the following standards:

1. Drainage structures shall be designed and sized to detain or safely retain storm
water on site.

2. Storm drainage facilities shall have the sufficient carrying capacity to accept
peak discharge runoff from the development;

3. The peak discharge of storm water resulting from the development shall not
exceed the peak discharge calculated prior to the development and differences
between pre- and post-development discharge shall be detained or retained on
site. Calculation of the design peak discharge of storm water shall be based on a
one hundred (100) year frequency, twenty-four (24) hour duration rainstorm;

4. No development shall disturb any existing watercourse or other natural
drainage system, in a manner which causes a change in watercourse capacity or
time to peak, time of concentration or lag time or other natural drainage system
or increase of the pre-development stormwater discharge .

5. All natural dramacre ways and arroyos which traverse or affect one or more
lots or developias u g@iiticd on the plan and/or plat.

EXHIBIT NBEA-5lp
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7.15.3. Designation of Open Space and Parks.

7.15.3.1. Open space categories. Open space use shall be categorized as natural and
passive or developed.

1.  Natural and passive open space is set aside for the preservation or
conservation of natural areas, wildlife habitat, cultural or archeological resources
or other unique characteristics. Passive uses allowed include:

a. access with minimal impacts including pathways or trails;

b. way-finding signs and/or interpretive signs; or

¢. other features of minimal impact.
2. Developed open space use includes:

a. neighborhood parks;

b. community gathering spots;

¢. recreational play spaces;
d. rails;
e. picnic shelters;

f. community plazas;
g. community gardens; and
h. parking related to open space requirements.

7.15.3.2. Allowable open space. Open Space may include land that is unsuitable for
development and offers natural resource benefits such as steep slopes in excess of 25%;
conservation areas; natural vegetation; drainage-way or designated wetlands; ravines;
surface water management areas; wildlife habitat and corridors; and geologic features.
Out-lots and undevelopable or protected lands should be selected on the basis of
enhancing the character of the community, buffering, and providing linkages with other
areas of significance such as parks, trails or wildlife habitat.

7.15.3.3. Minimum required open space.
1. Natural and/or passive: Minimum 30% of gross acreage; and
2. Developed: 1 acre per 100 population (based on 2.57 persons per dwelling
unit). Any proposed subdivision over 24 lots with a population less than 100 shall
provide at least one (1) acre of developed open space.

7.15.3.4. Trail standards.

1. A trail easement shall be dedicated in accordance with the Official Map or
adopted plans.

EXHIBIT NBA- 577
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Table 7-12:

Urban Road Classification and Design Standards (SDA-1 and SDA-2).
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parking design such that the entrance can absorb the maximum rate of inbound
traffic during a normal weekday peak traffic period as determined by a New
Mexico Professional Engineer or other qualified professional; and

7. A 50 foot asphalt or concrete apron shall be required on driveways accessing a
paved road.

7.11.13. On-road Parking. On-road parking shall be a minimum of seven (7) feet in width. A
parking lane of at least seven (7) feet may be provided on a local road or sub-collector.

7.11.13.1. A minimum of 1.5-foot-wide operational offset shall be provided between the
face of the curb and the edge of potential obstructions such as trees and poles. This
allows for the unobstructed opening of car doors.

7.11.13.2. Parking shall be prohibited within 10 feet of either side of fire hydrants or as
per fire code, whichever is more restrictive, at least 20 feet from nearside of mid-block
crosswalks without curb extensions, and at least 20 feet from the curb return of
intersections (30 feet from signalized intersections).

7.11.14. Roads and Driveways in Steep Terrain.

7.11.14.1. Where a road, highway or driveway are located on a natural slope of fifteen
percent (15%) or greater, or where cut or fill slopes would exceed six (6) vertical feet, the
developer shall propose alternative terrain management techniques to limit excessive
grading and removal of vegetation. Such alternatives may include, but are not limited to,
split road beds, steeper cuts and fills where soils are stable enough to sustain higher cut
and fill ratios, terracing with reverse grades for revegetation with trees and shrubs, or
rock plating or retaining walls.

7.11.14.2. Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection 7.11.6.1, roads and highways
located on a natural slope of fifteen percent or greater shall intersect at a minimum angle
of sixty (60) degrees. Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection 7.11.6.6, horizontal
and vertical curvature shall not exceed ten (10) percent.

7.11.14.3. Temporary roads or driveways shall not be permitted.

7.11.15. Sidewalks.

7.11.15.1. Sidewalks are required where required by Tables 7-12 and 7-13, and as
indicated in the Official Map.

7.11.15.2. The minimum sidewalk or walking path width shall be four feet.
7.11.15.3. Sidewalks or walking paths shall be constructed of four inch (4) thick
concrete or other hard surface materials such as permeable materials, brick, asphalt, or

unit-pavers. .

7.11.16.4. Sidewalks or walking paths shall not be located on the roadway surface or in
a storm drainage.

7.11.16. Bike Lanes. Bike lanes shall be required along all roadways as required by Tables 7-12
and 7-13, and as indicated on the Official Map. Bike lanes shall be designed as set forth Table 7-

EXHIBIT
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7.17.10.8. Lighting Design Standards.

1. Use of cut off or shielded luminaires is required. All light sources or bulbs
shall be shielded so they are not visible from any adjacent lot or public roadway
and so that no light rays are emitted by the installed fixture at angles above the
horizontal plane. All outdoor lighting fixtures shall meet the requirements for
lamp type and shielding set forth in Section 7.8.

2. Spillover of lighting of any type onto adjacent property is prohibited.

3. No light fixture or mounting device shall be higher than the buildings on a
parcel.

4. Ground-mounted luminaires for pedestrian or parking areas are limited to
height of three feet (3°).

5. Flood lights to enhance architectural features of a building or garden areas at
night are prohibited.

6. Decorative lamps shielding low watt incandescent, low pressure sodium or
other energy efficient light sources for walls under portals are permitted.

7. Spotlights, mercury vapor and halogen security lights are prohibited.

8. Automatic timing devices may be required to turn off lighting at specified
hours.

9. A range of lighting design solutions for the various aspects of a development
shall be considered over a single lighting solution.

10. Where the installation of street lights is required for reasons of safety or
convenience, standards for street lights are set forth in subsection 7.8.4, and are
incorporated by reference herein.

11. No new lighting shall be used or installed that is visible from a major arterial
when illuminated.

12. The lighting requirements set forth in this subsection shall be in addition to
all other lighting requirements in Section 7.8 of this Code.

7.17.11. Development at or above 7800 Feet in Elevation. Development at or above an
elevation of 7800 feet is a restricted build area and will be subject to additional
requirements as follows:

1. Proposed development in this area shall not be visible from major arterial
roads.

2. Proposed development in this area is subject to a conditional use permit.
7.18. FLOOD PREVENTION AND FLOOD CONTROL.

7.18.1. Statutory Authorization. NMSA 1978, Section 3-18-7(D), establishes that a county
with areas designated by FE jutesa ggmaod-prone shall participate in the National
Flood I[nsurance Program ([ EXH|B|T for participation in the NFIP are included

N (O

SLDC Ch ﬂ Standards 7-82




7.17.8. [Reserved]
7.17.9 Steep Slopes, Ridge tops, Ridgelines and Shoulders.

7.17.9.1 Applicability. This subsection applies to development of any structure on a
slope whose grade exceeds fifteen percent (15%), areas where slope exceeds thirty
percent (30%) and to a ridge, ridge top, ridgeline or shoulder.

7.17.9.2 Standards.

1. No structure may be constructed on a ridge top, ridgeline or shoulder unless
there is no other buildable area on the property. Only single story structures are
allowed on ridges, ridge tops and shoulders.

2. A buildable areas on a ridge top, ridgeline or shoulder shall be set back 50 feet
from the shoulder. The shoulder is the point at which the profile of the upper
slope begins to change to form the slope.

3. No structure may be constructed on a natural slope of thirty percent (30%) or
greater.

4. Utilities and access roads and driveways may be located on a natural slope in
excess of thirty percent (30%) so long as they disturb no more than three
separate areas not exceeding 1,000 square feet each. Drainage structures and
slope retention structures may be located on a natural slope in excess of thirty
percent (30%).

5. No structure may be constructed on a slope where evidence exists of
instability, rock falls, landslides, or other natural or man-made hazards.

6. The finished floor elevation of any structure built on a natural slope between
fifteen percent (15%) and thirty percent (30%) shall not exceed five feet above
the natural grade at any point.

7. No significant tree may be removed from slopes greater than thirty (30)
percent.

7.17.9.3 Height.

1. The height of any structure located on land that has a natural slope of fifteen
percent (15%) or greater shall not exceed eighteen feet (18”). The distance
between the highest point of the structure and the lowest point at the natural
grade or finished cut shall not exceed thirty (30) feet, unless the portion of the
slope over fifteen percent (15%) is incidental to the entire site.

EXHIBIT
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7.17.8. [Reserved]
7.17.9 Steep Slopes, Ridge tops, Ridgelines and Shoulders.

7.17.9.1 Applicability. This subsection applies to development of any structure on a
slope whose grade exceeds fifteen percent (15%), areas where slope exceeds thirty
percent (30%) and to a ridge, ridge top, ridgeline or shoulder.

7.17.9.2 Standards.

1. No structure may be constructed on a ridge top, ridgeline or shoulder unless
there is no other buildable area on the property. Only single story structures are
allowed on ridges, ridge tops and shoulders.

2. A buildable areas on a ridge top, ridgeline or shoulder shall be set back 50 feet
from the shoulder. The shoulder is the point at which the profile of the upper
slope begins to change to form the slope.

3. No structure may be constructed on a natural slope of thirty percent (30%) or
greater.

4. Utilities and access roads and driveways may be located on a natural slope in
excess of thirty percent (30%) so long as they disturb no more than three
separate areas not exceeding 1,000 square feet each. Drainage structures and
slope retention structures may be located on a natural slope in excess of thirty
percent (30%).

5. No structure may be constructed on a slope where evidence exists of
instability, rock falls, landslides, or other natural or man-made hazards.

9 6. The finished floor elevation of any structure built on a natural slope between
fifteen percent (15%) and thirty percent (30%) shall not exceed five feet above
the natural grade at any point.

7. No significant tree may be removed from slopes greater than thirty (30)
percent.

7.17.9.3 Height.

1. The height of any structure located on land that has a natural slope of fifteen
percent (15%) or greater shall not exceed eighteen feet (18’). The distance
between the highest point of the structure and the lowest point at the natural
grade or finished cut shall not exceed thirty (30) feet, unless the portion of the
slope over fifteen percent (15%) is incidental to the entire site.
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7.17.10. Development at or above 7400 Feet. Development at or above an elevation of 7400
feet will be subject to additional requirements,

7.17.10.1 Buildable Area Analysis. Each lot or parcel shall be analyzed for bujldable
areas which must satisfy each of the followin g criteria that:

1. the average slope of the buildable area is less than twenty percent (20%),
except that only fifty percent (50%) of any structure may be located on slope that
is between twenty and thirty percent (20% and 30%);

2. soils within the area are acceptable for construction of foundations; and

# 3. the buildable area be closest to the nearest pre-existing public or private
roadway or right-of-way, unless the resulting location of the buildable area would
make the development in the area visible from the nearest major arterial road or
unless such siting of the buildable area would not conform to the purposes,
development criteria and design standards of this Section 7.17,

77.17.10.2. Visual Impact Analysis. Each proposed development site within a buildable
area shall be subject to a visual impact analysis that will indicate whether such structures
will be visible from a major arterial road. Such visual impact analysis shall include:

1. Erection of white story poles on each and every corner and, if applicable, on
the pitch of any proposed structure on the site proposed for development, Story
poles shall be consistent with the height of the proposed structure. )
2. Photographs, using a telephoto lens or other technique that is adequate to 4
establish a viewline and that adjusts for distances, or computer simulations taken
from the nearest applicable major arterial road where a view of the site is””
possible.

3. Viewpoints shall be approved by the Administrator prior to the analysis, and
additional viewpoints may be selected by the Administrator if the additional
viewpoints would provide greater visual perspective on the proposed
development site.

4. Sites that are visible. Where it is determined that the proposed development
site is visible from a major arterial road, then the following alternatives shal] be
considered:

a. Selection of a less visible or non-visible development site;

b. Consolidation and/or adjustment of lot lines, relocation of buildable
areas, and/or realignment of proposed roads and driveways.

¢. Use of additional screening, buffering or setbacks.
17.10.3. Disturbed Area Limitation.

1. The disturbed area on any lot shall not exceed twelve thousand (12,000)
square feet. The location and calculation of the disturbed area on the lot shall be

identified on the site development plan.
Nen 3
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7.17.10. Development at or above 7400 Feet. Development at or above an elevation of 7400
feet will be subject to additional requirements,

7.17.10.1 Buildable Area Analysis. Each lot or parcel shall be analyzed for buildable
areas which must satisfy each of the following criteria that:

1. the average slope of the buildable area is less than twenty percent (20%),
except that only fifty percent (50%) of any structure may be located on slope that
is between twenty and thirty percent (20% and 30%);

2. soils within the area are acceptable for construction of foundations; and

3. the buildable area be closest to the nearest pre-existing public or private
roadway or right-of-way, unless the resulting location of the buildable area would
make the development in the area visible from the nearest major arterial road or
unless such siting of the buildable area would not conform to the purposes,
development criteria and design standards of this Section T.17:

77.17.10.2. Visual Impact Analysis. Each proposed development site within a buildab]e
area shall be subject to a visual impact analysis that will indicate whether such structures
will be visible from a major arterial road. Such visual impact analysis shall include:

L. Erection of white story poles on each and every corner and, if applicable, on
the pitch of any proposed structure on the site proposed for development. Story
poles shall be consistent with the height of the proposed structure.

2. Photographs, using a telephoto lens or other technique that is adequate to
establish a viewline and that adjusts for distances, or computer simulations taken

from the nearest applicable major arterial road where a view of the site is~”

possible.

3. Viewpoints shall be approved by the Administrator prior to the analysis, and
additional viewpoints may be selected by the Administrator if the additiona]
viewpoints  would provide greater visual perspective on the proposed
development site.

4. Sites that are visible. Where it is determined that the proposed development
site is visible from a major arterial road, then the following alternatives shall be
considered:

a. Selection of a less visible or non-visible development site;

b. Consolidation and/or adjustment of lot lines, relocation of buildable
areas, and/or realignment of proposed roads and driveways.

¢. Use of additional screening, buffering or setbacks.
17.10.3. Disturbed Area Limitation.
1. The disturbed area on any lot shall not exceed twelve thousand (12,000)

square feet. The location and calculation of the disturbed area on the lot shal| be
identified on the site development plan.
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7.17.10. Development at or above 7400 Feet. Development at or above an elevation of 7400
feet will be subject to additional requirements.

7.17.10.1 Buildable Area Analysis. Each lot or parcel shall be analyzed for buildable
areas which must satisfy each of the following criteria that:

1. the average slope of the buildable area is less than twenty percent (20%),
except that only fifty percent (50%) of any structure may be located on slope that
is between twenty and thirty percent (20% and 30%);

2. soils within the area are acceptable for construction of foundations; and

3. the buildable area be closest to the nearest pre-existing public or private
roadway or right-of-way, unless the resulting location of the buildable area would
make the development in the area visible from the nearest major arterial road or
unless such siting of the buildable area would not conform to the purposes,
development criteria and design standards of this Section i

7.17.10.2. Visual Tmpact Analysis. Each proposed development site within a buildable
area shall be subject to a visual impact analysis that will indicate whether such structures
will be visible from a major arterial road. Such visual impact analysis shall include:

1. Erection of white story poles on each and every corner and, if applicable, on
the pitch of any proposed structure on the site proposed for development. Story
poles shall be consistent with the height of the proposed structure.

2. Photographs, using a telephoto lens or other technique that is adequate to
establish a viewline and that adjusts for distances, or computer simulations taken

from the nearest applicable major arterial road where a view of the site is””

possible.

3. Viewpoints shall be approved by the Administrator prior to the analysis, and
additional viewpoints may be selected by the Administrator if the additional
viewpoints would provide greater visual perspective on the proposed
development site.

4. Sites that are visible. Where it is determined that the proposed development
site is visible from a major arterial road, then the following alternatives shall be
considered:

a. Selection of a less visible or non-visible development site;

b. Consolidation and/or adjustment of lot lines, relocation of buildable
areas, and/or realignment of proposed roads and driveways.

¢. Use of additional screening, buffering or setbacks.
.17.10.3. Disturbed Area Limitation.
L. The disturbed area on'any lot shall not exceed twelve thousand (12,000)

square feet. The location and calculation of the disturbed area on the lot shall be
identified on the site development plan.
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damage to all areas that are not designated as the disturbed area on a lot.

3. Utility corridors, septic leach fields, construction staging areas and any other
portion of the designated disturbed area that is not occupied by improvements
shall be revegetated.

4. Walls or fences shall be included in calculating disturbed area when such
walls or fences are impermeable with respect to overland sheet flow of water or
would inhibit water infiltration.

17.10.4. Roads and driveways.

1. Roads and driveways shall not be designed or constructed on slopes of over
twenty-five percent (25%).

2. Exceptions may be approved by the Administrator for roads and driveways
proposed to cross slopes greater than twenty five percent (25%) that disturb no
more than three (3) isolated occurrences of up to one thousand (1000) square feet
each, provided the applicant demonstrates that crossing such slopes has minimal
impact to terrain or to visual quality and otherwise would conform to the
purposes, design criteria and development standards set forth in this Section 7.17.

7.17.10.5. Architectural and Appearance Standards.

1. Window and door glazing shall be limited to no more than thirty percent
(30%) of a facade, except:

a. glazing shall be limited to no more than fifty percent (50%) under
portals eight feet (8’) or deeper.

b. Glazing shall be non-mirrored and the LRV shall be less than twenty
percent (20%).

7.17.10.6. Setbacks. Setbacks shall be no less than one hundred feet (100”) from a ridge,
ridgetop, ridgeline or shoulder unless it can be demonstrated to the Administrator after a
field inspection, that structures are non-visible from applicable public rights of way.

7.17.10.7. Screening Requirements.

1. The facade of any structure taller than four feet (4”), including retaining walls,
which is visible from any public right-of-way shall be screened with appropriate
shrubs or trees. New plants shall be the same as or similar to existing,
indigenous trees on the site.

2. Screening requirements shall be coordinated with fire safety zones.

3. Trees used for required screening structures shall be a minimum of six feet
(6°) tall and one and one-half inch (1.5”) caliper at the time of planting. In
addition, fifty percent (50%) of required new shrubs shall be of a minimum size
of five (5) gallons at the time of planting,
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V’ 14.9.7. Variances.

14.9.7.1. Purpose. The purpose of this section is to provide a mechanism in the form of
a variance that grants a landowner relief from certain standards in this code where, due to
extraordinary and exceptional situations or conditions of the property, the strict
application of the code would result in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties or
exceptional and undue hardship on the owner.  The granting of an area variance shall
allow a deviation from the dimensional requirements of the Code, but in no way shall it
authorize a use of land that is otherwise prohibited in the relevant zoning district.

14.9.7.2. Process. All applications for variances will be processed in accordance with
this chapter of the Code.

14.9.7.3. Applicability. When consistent with the review criteria listed below, the
planning commission may grant a zoning variance from any provision of the SLDC
except that the planning commission shall not grant a variance that authorizes a use of
land that is otherwise prohibited in the relevant zoning district.

14.9.7.4. Review criteria. A variance may be granted only by a majority of all the
members of the Planning Commission (or the Board, on appeal from the Planning
Commission) where authorized by NMSA 1978, Section 3-21-8(C):

1. where the request is not contrary to the public interest;

2. where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the SLDC will
result in unnecessary hardship to the applicant; and

3. so that the spirit of the SLDC is observed and substantial justice is done.
14.9.7.5. Conditions of approval.

1. The Planning Commission may impose conditions on a variance request
necessary to accomplish the purposes and intent of the SLDC and the SGMP and
to prevent or minimize adverse impacts on the general health, safety and welfare
of property owners and area residents.

2. All approved variances run with the land, unless conditions of approval
imposed by the Planning Commission specify otherwise.

3. All approved variances automatically expire within one year of the date of
approval, unless the applicant takes affirmative action consistent with the
approval.

14.9.7.6. Administrative minor deviations. The Administrator is authorized to
administratively approve minor deviations upon a finding that the result is consistent with
the intent and purpose of this SLDC and not detrimental to adjacent or surrounding
properties as follows:

1. minor deviations from the dimensional requirements of Chapter 7 of the SLDC not to
exceed ten percent (10%) of the required dimension.

2. minor deviations frq
exceed five tenths of a ff

p ants of Chapter 8 of the SLDC not to
EXHIBIT acreage allowed in the zoning district.
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14.9.7. Variances.

14.9.7.1. Purpose. The purpose of this section is to provide a mechanism in the form of
a variance that grants a landowner relief from certain standards in this code where, due to
extraordinary and exceptional situations or conditions of the property, the strict
application of the code would result in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties or
exceptional and undue hardship on the owner. ~ The granting of an area variance shall
allow a deviation from the dimensional requirements of the Code, but in no way shall it
authorize a use of land that is otherwise prohibited in the relevant zoning district.

14.9.7.2. Process. All applications for variances will be processed in accordance with
this chapter of the Code.

14.9.7.3. Applicability. When consistent with the review criteria listed below, the
planning commission may grant a zoning variance from any provision of the SLDC
except that the planning commission shall not grant a variance that authorizes a use of
land that is otherwise prohibited in the relevant zoning district.

14.9.7.4. Review criteria. A variance may be granted only by a majority of all the
members of the Planning Commission (or the Board, on appeal from the Planning
Commission) where authorized by NMSA 1978, Section 3-21-8(C):

1. where the request is not contrary to the public interest;

2. where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the SLDC will
result in unnecessary hardship to the applicant; and

3. so that the spirit of the SLDC is observed and substantial justice is done.
14.9.7.5. Conditions of approval.

1. The Planning Commission may impose conditions on a variance request
necessary to accomplish the purposes and intent of the SLDC and the SGMP and
to prevent or minimize adverse impacts on the general health, safety and welfare
of property owners and area residents.

2. All approved variances run with the land, unless conditions of approval
imposed by the Planning Commission specify otherwise.

3. All approved variances automatically expire within one year of the date of
approval, unless the applicant takes affirmative action consistent with the
approval.

14.9.7.6. Administrative minor deviations. The Administrator is authorized to
administratively approve minor deviations upon a finding that the result is consistent with
the intent and purpose of this SLDC and not detrimental to adjacent or surrounding
properties as follows:

1. minor deviations from the dimensional requirements of Chapter 7 of the SLDC not to
exceed ten percent (10%) of the required dimension.

2. minor deviations from the density requirements of Chapter 8 of the SLDC not to
ceed five tenths of a percer oc allowed in the zoning district.
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